structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made
in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

	 The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Group includes within net debt,
loans and borrowings less cash and bank balances. Capital refers to equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company.

Group Company

 2016
 RM’000

 2015
 RM’000

 2016
 RM’000

 2015
 RM’000

Borrowings (Note 31)  1,813,264  1,753,442  498,483  459,951

Less:   Cash and bank balances (Note 25)  (841,265)  (837,493)  (200,397)  (277,055)

Net debt  971,999  915,949  298,086  182,896

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent  3,126,900  3,086,822  2,155,641  2,151,398

Gearing ratio  0.31  0.30  0.14  0.09

45.	 COMPARATIVES

	 Certain figures as at 31 December 2015 have been restated to conform with the presentation in the current financial year, as detailed below:

 As previously
stated

 Reclassifi-
cations

 As
restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statements of financial position - Group

Non-current assets

Interest in an associate  100,102  (59,774)  40,328

Security retainer accumulation fund  4,270  (4,270)  -

Trade and other receivables  20,695  4,270  24,965

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  281,959  464,790  746,749

Other current assets  464,790  (464,790)  -

Equity and liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Sinking fund  (3,217)  3,217  -

Security retainers  (1,702)  1,702  -

Deferred licence fees  (83,083)  83,083  -

Trade and other payables  (456,810)  (88,002)  (544,812)

Deferred income  (59,774)  59,774  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
A S  A T  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 6

200
F I N A N C I A L  R E S U L T S

TROPICANA CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2016

45.	 COMPARATIVES (CONT’D.)

	 Certain figures as at 31 December 2015 have been restated to conform with the presentation in the current financial year, as detailed below:

 As previously
stated

 Reclassifi-
cations

 As
restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statements of financial position - Group (cont’d.)

Current liabilities

Deferred licence fees  (2,411)  2,411  -

Trade and other payables  (697,731)  (5,554)  (703,285)

Other current liabilities  (3,143)  3,143  -

Statement of financial position - Company

Current assets

Other current assets  3,091  (3,091)  -

Trade and other receivables  1,839,936  3,091  1,843,027

Statements of cash flows - Group

Cash flows from operating activities

Adjustments for:

Unwinding of discount retention sum payables  990  (990)  -

Unwinding of discount deposits rental refundable  113  (113)  -

Unwinding of discount of security retainers  295  (295)  -

Unwinding of RCULS liability  187  (187)  -

Amortisation of borrowings costs  14,647  (14,647)  -

Interest expense  49,109  16,232  65,341

Operation profit before working capital changes

Changes in working capital:

Trade and other payables  (133,302)  6,029  (127,273)

Cash generated from operations carried forward  130,540  6,029  136,569

Increase in sinking fund  1,224  (1,224)  -

Increase in deferred licence fees  4,805  (4,805)  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
A S  A T  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 6

201
F I N A N C I A L  R E S U L T S

TROPICANA CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2016

46.	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED EARNINGS INTO REALISED AND UNREALISED

	 The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 into realised and
unrealised profits is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad dated 25 March 2011 and prepared